
Providence: Oasis Family Shelter
Grant Agreement Third Amendment
Homelessness and Behavioral Health Select Committee| July 14, 2023



Proposed Amendment Details

Resolution: Approve the third amendment to the grant agreement 
between HSH and the Providence Foundation for services at the 
Oasis Family Shelter.

Term:
• Current Term: September 1, 2020 – July 31, 2023
• Amended Term: September 1, 2020 – June 30, 2032

Amount: Increases not-to-exceed amount by $48,424,548 for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $58,345,438.

2



Site Overview

3

Spring 2020

Site opens with private funding as family 
shelter during initial response to COVID-19.

Summer 2020

City begins funding this program.

2022

Board of Supervisors passes urging 
resolution for HSH to support acquisition of 
the site.

2023

St. Anthony's agrees to acquire the site and 
HSH commits to long-term lease.

2023 – 2032

Proposed term of grant agreement funding 
services and lease at the Oasis.



Grant Agreement Overview
Services provided by Providence include:

Housing problem solving

Case management and case coordination

Housing search and placement support

Document readiness

Financial planning

Support groups and social events

Building operations, including laundry, 
security, janitorial, and capital 
improvements

Lease costs

4

Cost per Unit per 
Night: $229

• Lease: $76

•Does not include 
shelter health, 
transport, or city 
staff time.



Program Context

5

240 householdsserved at Oasis Family 
Shelter in FY2021-22.
Heads of households:

53% Black

30% Latine

85% female

HSH has 315 units/beds 
of family shelter resources:
• 50 units of transitional housing

• 171 units of non-congregate 
shelter

• 94 beds of congregate shelter

Oasis Family Shelter:
• Serves up to 54 families in 

non-congregate shelter.



Learn: hsh.sfgov.org    |    Like: @SanFranciscoHSH    |    Follow: @SF_HSH

Questions?
Thank you!


